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SoCalGas Single Point of Contact Team 
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Savi Bassa
Account Manager
P: 619-787-0736
E: sravanti.bassa@icf.com 

Paul Kyllo
Director
P: 213-312-1712
E: Paul.Kyllo@icf.com



SoCalGas Background
• Investor-owned utility of Sempra 

Energy

• Regulated by California Public 
Utilities Commission (CPUC)

• Service territory = Visalia, 
California to Mexican border

• SoCalGas is the nation’s largest 
natural gas distribution utility, 
providing energy to 20.9 million 
consumers through 5.8 million 
meters in more than 500 
communities. 
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SoCalGas Multifamily Offerings
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SoCalGas Multifamily Offerings



SoCalGas Multifamily 
Energy Efficiency Rebates

» The MFEER program offers 
cash incentive energy efficiency 
products in: 
 Apartment dwelling units
 Common areas of apartments, 

condominium complexes, and 
mobile home parks

» Property owners (and managers 
of existing residential multifamily 
complexes with two or more 
dwelling units may apply.
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Multifamily Energy Efficiency Rebate 
(MFEER) Program

» Rebates on individual measures are 
available for qualifying:
 Boilers
 Controllers for boilers
 Water heaters
 Tank-less water heaters
 Furnaces 
 Attic or wall insulation
 Smart Thermostats
 ENERGY STAR®certified dishwashers
 Rebates are available for pool heaters 

too!
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Program Eligibility Requirements
 Natural gas service provided by 

SoCalGas.
 Owners of existing multifamily 

properties.
 Both market-rate and affordable 

housing properties are eligible.
 Property must have three or more 

dwelling units. 
 Eligible properties are served on first-

come, first-served basis. 
 Must use licensed contractor where 

applicable to install program measures.
 Must commit and show proof of 

financial ability to see project 
completion. 

 Upgrades must be started in 2020 
and completion date must be 
approved by SoCalGas.

 May only begin work after a 
confirmation of reservation 
approval is received from 
SoCalGas.

 A minimum of three measures 
required to be eligible (one core 
measure minimum).

 Must install one major capital 
improvement minimum (referred to 
as a core measure).

 Other terms and conditions apply; 
please see application for full 
Terms and Conditions for 
complete Program requirements. 
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SoCalGas Multifamily 
Whole Building Programs



SoCalGas/LADWP Multifamily 
Whole Building Program
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SoCalGas Multifamily
Whole Building Program 
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Program Contacts
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Programs are funded by California utility customers and administered by Southern California Gas 
Company under the auspices of the California Public Utilities Commission. Rebates are available on a 
first-come, first-served basis, until program funds are depleted. Other terms and conditions apply. 

Manager Program Phone 

Laura Verduzco
Multifamily Energy 
Efficiency Programs 

(562) 803-7326

Paul Kyllo SoCalGas Single Point of 
Contact for Multifamily 
Programs – ICF 
Consultant

(213) 312-1712

Savi Bassa SoCalGas Single Point of 
Contact for Multifamily 
Programs – ICF 
Consultant

(619) 787-0736



Q&A

12



Innovation
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MFEER WEBINAR 5/28/2020



About RHA

» Richard Heath and Associates, Inc (RHA) is a consulting 
firm that has been a leader in energy efficiency for four 
decades.

» Whole Building Multifamily Program Team
 Daniel Galvez (Manager)
 Fernando Ruvalcaba (Engineer)
 Nicholas Casteloes (Engineer)

» Program Implementors
 Preform audits, calculations, health and safety checks, and 

generate reports
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The Whole Building Multifamily Program

» Applicable to all properties within SoCalGas territory

» Diverse scope of work options
 Water Heater Replacements
 Pool and Spa upgrades
 Lighting

» Virtual Audits Available

» Process simplified to only three steps
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Eligible Properties 

» Properties in both SCG and LADWP territory are 
eligible for gas and electric incentives

» Properties serviced by other electric utilities are 
only eligible for  gas incentive 
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Gas Savings
SoCalGas Incentive

per apartment
Electric Savings

LADWP Incentive
per apartment

5% $300 5% $200
7.5% $425 7.5% $300
10% $570 10% $425

12.5% $630 12.5% $575
15% $750 15% $750
20% - 20% $950
25% - 25% $1,175

2020 SOCALGAS AND LADWP INCENTIVES


Projections

		Property		Contractor		Units		Low Flow Meas		Space Heating		Water Heater		Pool/Spa Heaters		Total		Therms Exisitng		Therms Savings		Percent Savings		Implementor		Calculations

		Lacey West		AEA		184		$   28,935.00		$   675,765.00		$   533,500.00		$   - 0		$   1,238,200.00		47,200		22,763		48.23%		AEA		EPL

		Kling Courtyard Apts		Bateman		36		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   33,000.00		$   - 0		$   33,000.00		4,926		973		19.75%		RHA		RHA

		Little Tokyo Lofts		Bateman		161		$   - 0		$   70,925.00		$   58,275.00		$   25,160.00		$   154,360.00		36,196		6,768		18.70%		RHA		RHA

		Rosa Parks Villas		Bateman		60		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   49,975.00		$   - 0		$   49,975.00		8,729		1,139		13.05%		RHA		RHA

		The Camelot Condos Buckingham		Bateman		153		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   161,377.00		$   12,580.00		$   173,957.00		23,358		4,217		18.05%		RHA		RHA

		Lotus Gardens		BLUS		60		$   1,600.00		$   - 0		$   85,000.00		$   - 0		$   86,600.00		9,496		1,723		18.14%		RHA		RHA

		Bella Parks		AE		360		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   167,312.00		$   - 0		$   167,312.00		49,877		7,026		14.09%		RHA		RHA

		Wilson Summit		Bateman		120		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   77,920.00		$   12,580.00		$   90,500.00		12,929		2,723		21.06%		RHA		RHA

		Harte Terrace		Bateman		30		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   34,000.00		$   - 0		$   34,000.00		4,443		770		17.33%		RHA		RHA

		Villa Julietta		Bateman		50						$   34,000.00				$   34,000.00		8,764		1,382		15.77%		RHA		RHA

		Villa Sherman Oaks		Bateman		30						$   34,000.00				$   34,000.00		8,562		857		10.01%		RHA		RHA

		Studio City Regency 		Bateman		32						$   34,000.00				$   34,000.00		8,040		959		11.93%		RHA		RHA

		River Oak		AE		192		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   165,000.00		$   12,580.00		$   177,580.00		32,156		5,673		17.64%		RHA		RHA

																						16%



														Estimated Cost

				Current System										Second Wave of funds (70%)		0.7								Third Wave (60%)		0.6								Fourth Wave 50%		50%								65%										55%										75%

		Property		Incentive		$/Therm		Cost Covered		Reduction				Incentive		$/therm		Cost Covered		Reduction				Incentive		$/therm		Cost Covered		Reduction				Incentive		$/therm		Cost Covered		Reduction				Incentive		$/therm		Cost Covered		Reduction				Incentive		$/therm		Cost Covered		Reduction				Incentive		$/therm		Cost Covered		Reduction

		Lacey West		$   138,000.00		$   6.06		11.1%		N/A				$   138,000.00		$   6.06		11%		0				$   138,000.00		$   6.06		11%		0%				$   138,000.00		$   6.06		11%		0%				$   138,000.00		$   6.06		11%		0%				$   138,000.00		$   6.06		11%		0%				$   138,000.00		$   6.06		11%		0%

		Kling Courtyard Apts		$   27,000.00		$   27.75		81.8%		N/A				$   23,100.00		$   23.74		70%		14%				$   19,800.00		$   20.35		60%		27%				$   16,500.00		$   16.96		50%		39%				$   21,450.00		$   22.05		65%		21%				$   18,150.00		$   18.65		55%		33%				$   24,750.00		$   25.44		75%		8%

		Little Tokyo Lofts		$   120,750.00		$   17.84		78.2%		N/A				$   108,052.00		$   15.97		70%		11%				$   92,616.00		$   13.68		60%		23%				$   77,180.00		$   11.40		50%		36%				$   100,334.00		$   14.82		65%		17%				$   84,898.00		$   12.54		55%		30%				$   115,770.00		$   17.11		75%		4%

		Rosa Parks Villas		$   37,800.00		$   33.19		75.6%		N/A				$   34,982.50		$   30.71		70%		7%				$   29,985.00		$   26.33		60%		21%				$   24,987.50		$   21.94		50%		34%				$   32,483.75		$   28.52		65%		14%				$   27,486.25		$   24.13		55%		27%				$   37,481.25		$   32.91		75%		1%

		The Camelot Condos Buckingham		$   114,750.00		$   27.21		66.0%		N/A				$   114,750.00		$   27.21		66%		0%				$   104,374.20		$   24.75		60%		9%				$   86,978.50		$   20.63		50%		24%				$   113,072.05		$   26.81		65%		1%				$   95,676.35		$   22.69		55%		17%				$   114,750.00		$   27.21		66%		0%

		Lotus Gardens		$   45,000.00		$   26.12		52.0%		N/A				$   45,000.00		$   26.12		52%		0%				$   45,000.00		$   26.12		52%		0%				$   43,300.00		$   25.13		50%		4%				$   45,000.00		$   26.12		52%		0%				$   45,000.00		$   26.12		52%		0%				$   45,000.00		$   26.12		52%		0%

		Bella Parks		$   167,312.00		$   23.81		100.0%		N/A				$   117,118.40		$   16.67		70%		30%				$   100,387.20		$   14.29		60%		40%				$   83,656.00		$   11.91		50%		50%				$   108,752.80		$   15.48		65%		35%				$   92,021.60		$   13.10		55%		45%				$   125,484.00		$   17.86		75%		25%

		Wilson Summit		$   90,000.00		$   33.05		99.4%		N/A				$   63,350.00		$   23.26		70%		30%				$   54,300.00		$   19.94		60%		40%				$   45,250.00		$   16.62		50%		50%				$   58,825.00		$   21.60		65%		35%				$   49,775.00		$   18.28		55%		45%				$   67,875.00		$   24.93		75%		25%

		Harte Terrace		$   22,500.00		$   29.22		66.2%		N/A				$   22,500.00		$   29.22		66%		0%				$   20,400.00		$   26.49		60%		9%				$   17,000.00		$   22.08		50%		24%				$   22,100.00		$   28.70		65%		2%				$   18,700.00		$   24.29		55%		17%				$   22,500.00		$   29.22		66%		0%

		Villa Julietta		$   34,000.00		$   24.60		100.0%		N/A				$   23,800.00		$   17.22		70%		30%				$   20,400.00		$   14.76		60%		40%				$   17,000.00		$   12.30		50%		50%				$   22,100.00		$   15.99		65%		35%				$   18,700.00		$   13.53		55%		45%				$   25,500.00		$   18.45		75%		25%

		Villa Sherman Oaks		$   17,100.00		$   19.95		50.3%		N/A				$   17,100.00		$   19.95		50%		0%				$   17,100.00		$   19.95		50%		0%				$   17,000.00		$   19.84		50%		1%				$   17,100.00		$   19.95		50%		0%				$   17,100.00		$   19.95		50%		0%				$   17,100.00		$   19.95		50%		0%

		Studio City Regency 		$   18,240.00		$   19.02		53.6%		N/A				$   18,240.00		$   19.02		54%		0%				$   18,240.00		$   19.02		54%		0%				$   17,000.00		$   17.73		50%		7%				$   18,240.00		$   19.02		54%		0%				$   18,240.00		$   19.02		54%		0%				$   18,240.00		$   19.02		54%		0%

		River Oak		$   144,000.00		$   25.38		81.1%		N/A				$   124,306.00		$   21.91		70%		14%				$   106,548.00		$   18.78		60%		26%				$   88,790.00		$   15.65		50%		38%				$   115,427.00		$   20.35		65%		20%				$   97,669.00		$   17.22		55%		32%				$   133,185.00		$   23.48		75%		8%

		Avg Project Incentive		$   69,871.00										Avg Project Incentive		$   59,358.24								Avg Project Incentive		$   52,429.20								Avg Project Incentive		$   44,553.50								Avg Project Incentive		$   56,240.38								Avg Project Incentive		$   48,618.02								Avg Project Incentive		$   62,302.94

		Weighed Ave $/Therm		$   24.51										Weighed Ave $/Therm		$   20.82								Weighed Ave $/Therm		$   18.39								Weighed Ave $/Therm		$   15.63								Weighed Ave $/Therm		$   19.73								Weighed Ave $/Therm		$   17.05								Weighed Ave $/Therm		$   21.85

		Projects per Mil		14.31										Projects per Mil		16.85								Projects per Mil		19.07								Projects per Mil		22.44								Projects per Mil		17.78								Projects per Mil		20.57								Projects per Mil		16.05

		Therms per Mil		40,801.38										Therms per Mil		48,027.59								Therms per Mil		54,374.92								Therms per Mil		63,986.74								Therms per Mil		50,690.15								Therms per Mil		58,637.38								Therms per Mil		45,757.61

		Avg Project Cost Covered		82%										Avg Project Cost Covered		67%								Avg Project Cost Covered		59%								Avg Project Cost Covered		50%								Avg Project Cost Covered		63%								Avg Project Cost Covered		55%								Avg Project Cost Covered		71%

														Cap		Avg Incentive		W. Ave $/therm		Therms Per Mil		Project Per Mil		W Ave. Cost Coverage

														82%		$   69,871.00		$   24.51		40801.4		14.31		82%

		Cap		Average Incentive		PPM								75%		$   62,302.94		$   21.85		45757.6		16.05		71%

		82%		$   69,871.00		14.31								70%		$   59,358.24		$   20.82		48027.6		16.85		67%

		75%		$   62,302.94		16.05								65%		$   56,240.38		$   19.73		50690.1		17.78		63%

		70%		$   59,358.24		16.85								60%		$   52,429.20		$   18.39		54374.9		19.07		59%

		65%		$   56,240.38		17.78								55%		$   48,618.02		$   17.05		58637.4		20.57		55%

		60%		$   52,429.20		19.07								50%		$   44,553.50		$   15.63		63986.7		22.44		50%

		55%		$   48,618.02		20.57

		50%		$   44,553.50		22.44

		0.9831208274
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0.81707454636345755	0.75	0.7	0.65	0.6	0.55000000000000004	0.5	40801.381593698861	45757.60706842006	48027.590664537034	50690.147619311509	54374.915759411422	58637.384426418059	63986.742530515745	Incentive Cap





Therms Per Million Dollars







0.81707454636345755	0.75	0.7	0.65	0.6	0.55000000000000004	0.5	24.508973984215142	21.854289681379715	20.821365097924584	19.727699503069278	18.390833089739843	17.053966676410404	15.628237357497808	Incentive Cap





$/Therm saved









Summary

		Calculated																												Current System										Intermediate steps removed										Staged										50% Project Cost Cap										Income-based incentive

		Property		Contractor		Units		Low Flow Meas		Space Heating		Water Heater		Pool/Spa Heaters		Total		Therms Exisitng		Therms Savings		Percent Savings		Implementor		Calculations				Incentive		$/Therm		Cost Covered		Reduction				Incentive		$/Therm		Cost Covered		Reduction				Incentive		$/Therm		Cost Covered		Reduction				Incentive		$/Therm		Cost Covered		Reduction				Incentive		$/Therm		Cost Covered		Reduction

		Lacey West		AEA		184		$   28,935.00		$   675,765.00		$   533,500.00		$   - 0		$   1,238,200.00		47,200		22,763		48.23%		AEA		EPL				$   138,000.00		$   6.06		11%		N/A				$   138,000.00		$   6.06		11%		0%				$   78,200.00		$   3.44		6%		43%				$   138,000.00		$   6.06		11%		0%

		Kling Courtyard Apts		Bateman		36		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   33,000.00		$   - 0		$   33,000.00		4,926		973		19.75%		RHA		RHA				$   27,000.00		$   27.75		82%		N/A				$   20,520.00		$   21.09		62%		24%				$   26,100.00		$   26.82		79%		3%				$   16,500.00		$   16.96		50%		39%

		Little Tokyo Lofts		Bateman		161		$   - 0		$   70,925.00		$   58,275.00		$   25,160.00		$   154,360.00		36,196		6,768		18.70%		RHA		RHA				$   120,750.00		$   17.84		78%		N/A				$   91,770.00		$   13.56		59%		24%				$   64,400.00		$   9.52		42%		47%				$   77,180.00		$   11.40		50%		36%

		Rosa Parks Villas		Bateman		60		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   49,975.00		$   - 0		$   49,975.00		8,729		1,139		13.05%		RHA		RHA				$   37,800.00		$   33.19		76%		N/A				$   25,500.00		$   22.39		51%		33%				$   27,000.00		$   23.71		54%		29%				$   24,987.50		$   21.94		50%		34%

		The Camelot Condos Buckingham		Bateman		153		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   161,377.00		$   12,580.00		$   173,957.00		23,358		4,217		18.05%		RHA		RHA				$   114,750.00		$   27.21		66%		N/A				$   87,210.00		$   20.68		50%		24%				$   61,200.00		$   14.51		35%		47%				$   86,978.50		$   20.63		50%		24%

		Lotus Gardens		BLUS		60		$   1,600.00		$   - 0		$   85,000.00		$   - 0		$   86,600.00		9,496		1,723		18.14%		RHA		RHA				$   45,000.00		$   26.12		52%		N/A				$   34,200.00		$   19.85		39%		24%				$   34,500.00		$   20.02		40%		23%				$   43,300.00		$   25.13		50%		4%

		Bella Parks		AE		360		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   167,312.00		$   - 0		$   167,312.00		49,877		7,026		14.09%		RHA		RHA				$   167,312.00		$   23.81		100%		N/A				$   153,000.00		$   21.78		91%		9%				$   90,000.00		$   12.81		54%		46%				$   83,656.00		$   11.91		50%		50%

		Wilson Summit		Bateman		120		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   77,920.00		$   12,580.00		$   90,500.00		12,929		2,723		21.06%		RHA		RHA				$   90,000.00		$   33.05		99%		N/A				$   75,600.00		$   27.76		84%		16%				$   60,000.00		$   22.03		66%		33%				$   45,250.00		$   16.62		50%		50%

		Harte Terrace		Bateman		30		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   34,000.00		$   - 0		$   34,000.00		4,443		770		17.33%		RHA		RHA				$   22,500.00		$   29.22		66%		N/A				$   17,100.00		$   22.21		50%		24%				$   19,500.00		$   25.32		57%		13%				$   17,000.00		$   22.08		50%		24%

		Villa Julietta		Bateman		50		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   34,119.95		$   - 0		$   34,119.95		8,764		2,010		22.94%		RHA		RHA				$   34,119.95		$   16.97		100%		N/A				$   31,500.00		$   15.67		92%		8%				$   37,500.00		$   18.65		110%		-10%				$   17,059.98		$   8.49		50%		50%

		Villa Sherman Oaks		Bateman		30						$   34,000.00				$   34,000.00		8,562		857		10.01%		RHA		RHA				$   17,100.00		$   19.95		50%		N/A				$   12,750.00		$   14.88		38%		25%				$   16,500.00		$   19.25		49%		4%				$   17,000.00		$   19.84		50%		1%

		Studio City Regency 		Bateman		32						$   34,000.00				$   34,000.00		8,040		959		11.93%		RHA		RHA				$   18,240.00		$   19.02		54%		N/A				$   13,600.00		$   14.18		40%		25%				$   17,600.00		$   18.35		52%		4%				$   17,000.00		$   17.73		50%		7%

		River Oak		AE		192		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   165,000.00		$   12,580.00		$   177,580.00		32,156		5,673		17.64%		RHA		RHA				$   144,000.00		$   25.38		81%		N/A				$   109,440.00		$   19.29		62%		24%				$   76,800.00		$   13.54		43%		47%				$   88,790.00		$   15.65		50%		38%

																				34,838

																												Avg Project Incentive		$   75,120.92								Avg Project Incentive		$   62,322.31								Avg Project Incentive		$   46,869.23								Avg Project Incentive		$   51,746.31								Avg Project Incentive

														Estimated Cost														Weighed Ave $/Therm				$   24.07						Weighed Ave $/Therm				$   19.29						Weighed Ave $/Therm				$   18.57						Weighed Ave $/Therm				$   17.66						Weighed Ave $/Therm

																												Projects per Mil		13.31								Projects per Mil		$   16.05								Projects per Mil		$   21.34								Projects per Mil		$   19.33								Projects per Mil

																												Therms per Mil				41,544.80						Therms per Mil				51,828.05						Therms per Mil				53,844.43						Therms per Mil				56,618.59						Therms per Mil

																												Avg Project Cost Covered						82%				Avg Project Cost Covered						68%				Avg Project Cost Covered						54%				Avg Project Cost Covered						50%				Avg Project Cost Covered

																																						Avg Incentive Reduction								19%		Avg Incentive Reduction								33%		Avg Incentive Reduction								33%		Avg Incentive Reduction

		EnergyPro Lite																												Current System										Intermediate steps removed										Staged										50% Project Cost Cap										Income-based incentive

		Property		Contractor		Units		Low Flow Meas		Space Heating		Water Heater		Pool/Spa Heaters		Total		Therms Exisitng		Therms Savings		Percent Savings		Implementor		Calculations				Incentive		$/Therm		Cost Covered		Reduction				Incentive		$/Therm		Cost Covered		Reduction				Incentive		$/Therm		Cost Covered		Reduction				Incentive		$/Therm		Cost Covered		Reduction				Incentive		$/Therm		Cost Covered		Reduction

		Lacey West		AEA		184		$   28,935.00		$   675,765.00		$   533,500.00		$   - 0		$   1,238,200.00		47,200		22,763		48.23%		AEA		EPL				$   138,000.00		$   6.06		11%		N/A				$   138,000.00		$   6.06		11%		0%				$   78,200.00		$   3.44		6%		43%				$   138,000.00		$   6.06		11%		0%

		Kling Courtyard Apts		Bateman		36		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   33,000.00		$   - 0		$   33,000.00		4,940		1,343		27.19%		RHA		EPL				$   27,000.00		$   20.10		82%		N/A				$   27,000.00		$   20.10		82%		0%				$   27,000.00		$   20.10		82%		0%				$   16,500.00		$   12.29		50%		39%

		Little Tokyo Lofts		Bateman		161		$   - 0		$   70,925.00		$   58,275.00		$   25,160.00		$   154,360.00		37,627		7,816		20.77%		RHA		EPL				$   101,430.00		$   12.98		66%		N/A				$   101,430.00		$   12.98		66%		0%				$   68,425.00		$   8.75		44%		33%				$   77,180.00		$   9.87		50%		24%

		Rosa Parks Villas		Bateman		60		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   49,975.00		$   - 0		$   49,975.00						0.00%		RHA		EPL				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		N/A				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		0%

		The Camelot Condos Buckingham		Bateman		153		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   161,377.00		$   12,580.00		$   173,957.00						0.00%		RHA		EPL				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		N/A				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		0%

		Lotus Gardens		BLUS		60		$   1,600.00		$   - 0		$   85,000.00		$   - 0		$   86,600.00		8,200		1,109		13.52%		RHA		EPL				$   25,500.00		$   22.99		29%		N/A				$   25,500.00		$   22.99		29%		0%				$   27,000.00		$   24.35		31%		-6%				$   25,500.00		$   22.99		29%		0%

		Bella Parks		AE		360		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   167,312.00		$   - 0		$   167,312.00						0.00%		RHA		EPL				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		N/A				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		0%

		Wilson Summit		Bateman		120		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   77,920.00		$   12,580.00		$   90,500.00						0.00%		RHA		EPL				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		N/A				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		0%

		Harte Terrace		Bateman		30		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   34,000.00		$   - 0		$   34,000.00		4,410		1,605		36.39%		RHA		EPL				$   22,500.00		$   14.02		66%		N/A				$   22,500.00		$   14.02		66%		0%				$   22,500.00		$   14.02		66%		0%				$   17,000.00		$   10.59		50%		24%

		Villa Julietta		Bateman		50		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   34,119.95		$   - 0		$   34,119.95		9,679		1,821		18.81%		RHA		EPL				$   28,500.00		$   15.65		84%		N/A				$   28,500.00		$   15.65		84%		0%				$   36,250.00		$   19.91		106%		-27%				$   17,059.98		$   9.37		50%		40%

		Villa Sherman Oaks		Bateman		30						$   34,000.00				$   34,000.00		5,526		1,485		26.87%		RHA		EPL				$   22,500.00		$   15.15		66%		N/A				$   22,500.00		$   15.15		66%		0%				$   22,500.00		$   15.15		66%		0%				$   17,000.00		$   11.45		50%		24%

		Studio City Regency 		Bateman		32						$   34,000.00				$   34,000.00						0.00%		RHA		EPL				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		N/A				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		0%

		River Oak		AE		192		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   165,000.00		$   12,580.00		$   177,580.00						0.00%		RHA		EPL				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		N/A				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		0%				$   - 0		$   - 0		0%		0%

																				15,179

																												Avg Project Incentive		$   52,204.29								Avg Project Incentive		$   52,204.29								Avg Project Incentive		$   21,682.69								Avg Project Incentive		$   23,710.77								Avg Project Incentive

																												Weighed Ave $/Therm				$   14.98						Weighed Ave $/Therm				$   15.60						Weighed Ave $/Therm				$   16.62						Weighed Ave $/Therm				$   13.60						Weighed Ave $/Therm

																												Projects per Mil		19.16								Projects per Mil		19.16								Projects per Mil		46.12								Projects per Mil		42.17								Projects per Mil

																												Therms per Mil				66,741.41						Therms per Mil				64,104.34						Therms per Mil				60,159.80						Therms per Mil				73,517.26						Therms per Mil

																												Avg Project Cost Covered						66%				Avg Project Cost Covered						66%				Avg Project Cost Covered						63%				Avg Project Cost Covered						47%				Avg Project Cost Covered

																												Avg Incentive Reduction								0%		Avg Incentive Reduction								0%		Avg Incentive Reduction								5%		Avg Incentive Reduction								24%		Avg Incentive Reduction





Incentive Schedule

		2020 SOCALGAS AND LADWP INCENTIVES

		Gas Savings		SoCalGas Incentive
per apartment		Electric Savings		LADWP Incentive
per apartment

		5%		$300		5%		$200										$   37,500.00

		7.5%		$425		7.5%		$300										$   75,000.00

		10%		$570		10%		$425										$   112,500.00

		12.5%		$630		12.5%		$575										$   150,000.00

		15%		$750		15%		$750

		20%		-		20%		$950

		25%		-		25%		$1,175

		Proposed Incentive Rates

		Gas Savings		SoCalGas Incentive
per apartment		Electric Savings		LADWP Incentive
per apartment

		5.0%		$300		5%		$200										Max incentive

		10.0%		$425		7.5%		$300										$   37,500.00

		15.0%		$570		10%		$425										$   75,000.00

		20.0%		$630		12.5%		$575										$   112,500.00

		25.0%		$750		15%		$750										$   150,000.00

		30.0%		-		20%		$950

		35.0%		-		25%		$1,175

				Incentive Increase 

				-------->								5%

		Units		5%		10%		15%		17.5%		20%		-------->		Incentive deration		Max incentive

		0-50		450		550		650		725		750						$   37,500.00						20%		$   750.00		$   7,500.00		$   18,750.00		$   30,000.00		$   45,000.00		$   62,500.00		$   74,375.00		$   87,500.00		0

		51-100		375		450		525		575		600						$   60,000.00						17.5%		$   725.00		$   7,250.00		$   18,125.00		$   29,000.00		$   43,125.00		$   59,375.00		$   70,000.00		$   81,250.00		51

		101-150		300		375		425		475		500						$   75,000.00						15%		$   650.00		$   6,500.00		$   16,250.00		$   26,000.00		$   39,375.00		$   53,125.00		$   61,250.00		$   75,000.00		101

		151-200		250		300		350		400		425						$   85,000.00						10%		$   550.00		$   5,500.00		$   13,750.00		$   22,000.00		$   33,750.00		$   46,875.00		$   52,500.00		$   62,500.00		151

		200+		200		250		300		325		350		79%										5%		$   450.00		$   4,500.00		$   11,250.00		$   18,000.00		$   28,125.00		$   37,500.00		$   43,750.00		$   50,000.00		200

																										1		10		25		40		75		125		175		250

																$   46,869.23

																$   18.57

																21.3

																53,844.43

																54%







Incentive Rates



5%	1	10	25	40	75	125	175	250	450	4500	11250	18000	28125	37500	43750	50000	10%	550	5500	13750	22000	33750	46875	52500	62500	15%	650	6500	16250	26000	39375	53125	61250	75000	17.5%	725	7250	18125	29000	43125	59375	70000	81250	20%	750	7500	18750	30000	45000	62500	74375	87500	# of units





Incentive













Common Energy Conservation Measures

» Gas
 Condensing Water Heaters
 Recirculation Pump 

Controls
 Boiler controllers
 Spa/Pool Heater upgrades
 Low-flow Measures

» Electric
 Lighting
 VSDs
 Smart T-stats
 Refrigerators 

17



Virtual Audits
» Takes place of initial site audit & others if SIP 

continues
» Materials needed
 Phone (With full charge)
 Screwdriver
 Measuring apparatus

» Audits are conducted over the internet
 Limits amount of people on site
 Can be conducted by anyone (HOA president, 

maintenance etc.)
» Ideal for SIP protocol

18



WBMF Process

19

Enrollment 

Audit

Construction

Rebate Granted

• Determine if property is 
a good fit for program

• Connect with contractor
• Establish scope of work
• Intake Form
• Notice To Proceed 

(NTP)

 

• Initial Desktop Model 
(5 Days)

• Virtual Audit (5 Days)
• Audit Report (5 days)
• Reservation Form & 

Executed Contract   
(2 Weeks Each)

• Contractor Installs 
Measures

• QA/QC
• Rebate 

Granted

5 Days 15 Days 40 Days 6-8 Weeks



The Enrollment Process
» Connect with a contractor
» Establish a scope of work

 Must include three gas savings measures minimum
 Must include a core measure (Affects 75% of units)

• DHW Boiler replacement (90% Thermal Efficiency or higher)
• Gas fired space heating (90%  AFUE or higher)
• Envelope Improvements (windows, floor, attic, and wall insulation)

 Non-core measures include but are not limited to;
• Pool/spa boilers, showerheads/aerators, pipe insulation, controls, pump upgrades, 

smart thermostats, and appliances

» Contractor will complete intake form
» Sign a NTP form

20

Enrollment 



The Audit Process

» RHA conducts site visits 
 Need access to all equipment and a sample of each type of dwelling unit
 Health and Safety inspection occurs at this stage

» Virtual audits are also available
» RHA models site using gathered data to estimate savings

» RHA submits findings and estimations to SoCalGas® for approval

» Once approved, a reservation form will be generated
 3-4 weeks to return

• After two weeks we will request an executed contract

21

Audit



Construction and Closeout

» Contractor installs selected measures

» RHA QA/QC’s measures
 If any fails are found, the contractor will address them

» RHA generates a closeout report and submits it to SoCalGas® for approval

» Rebate is granted for the project

22
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Example 1

» Measures Installed (Total Cost: $1,331,290.00)
1. Water Heater Replacements
2. Steam Traps
3. Insulated Pipes
4. F&T Steam traps
5. Recirculation Pumps 

» Savings
 275,825 annual therms saved

• $347,539.50 monetary savings assumed $1.26 per therm

» Incentive Received
 $673,550.00 
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Example 2

» Measures Installed 
1. Water Heater Replacement
2. Vinyl Windows
3. Energy Star Refrigerators

» Savings
 631 Therms Saved

• $795.06 monetary savings assumed $1.26 per therm
 18,137 kWh saved

• $3627.40 monetary savings

» Incentive Received 
 $8,400.00

24



Example 3

» Measures currently being installed 
1. Central Domestic Hot Water Heater Replacements
2. Spa Heater Replacement
3. Pipe Insulation

» Projected Savings
 6005 Therms Saved

• $7566.30 monetary savings assumed $1.26 per therm

» Incentive 
 With the measures listed above, this project easily achieved the 5% 

minimum savings required

25



Q&A
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Central Hot Water Systems 
for Multifamily Buildings

Energy Use and Upgrading

27



Bateman Water Heating Engineering, Inc.

» Scott has over 37-years experience with commercial 
hot water equipment and systems for multifamily 
buildings.  

» Bateman Water Heating Engineering provides 
Maintenance, Service, Repair, Troubleshooting, 
System Design, Consultation, Retrofit and Energy 
Upgrades for Central Recirculating Hot Water 
Systems. 

» Scott holds 4-Specialized Trade Licenses and 
Certifications with the state of California:  C4-Boiler, 
C36-Plumbing, C10-Electrical and HAZ - Hazardous 
Substance Removal Certification. 

» He is a charter member with the following 
professional associations:  American Society of 
Heating, Refrigeration, and Air Conditioning 
Engineers (ASHRAE),  American Society of Safety 
Engineers (ASSE) and  The International 
Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials 
(I.A.P.M.O.)

28

Established 1969 –Los Angeles, CA
1-323-254-4303

www.BatemanWaterHeating.com

http://www.batemanwaterheating.com/


Multifamily Energy Use 
Consumption by End Use

» These percentages are based on 
“site” or “delivered” energy, which 
is the total Btu value of energy at 
the point when it enters the 
building. Multifamily dwellings 
have significant opportunities to 
increase efficiency, especially in 
the areas of water heating, space 
heating, and lighting, which 
collectively account for 72% of 
total site energy consumption 
(excluding common area loads 
such as pool heating) and 
landscaping, the main source of 
water consumption.

29

Data source: U.S. Energy Information 
Administration. 2012. 



The 3-Conventional Multifamily Central Hot Water
Equipment Types in Greater Los Angeles Area 

» 100-Gallon Commercial Water Heater
» Copper-Fin Boiler and Hot Water Storage Tank
» Semi-Instantaneous Copper-Fin Boiler

30



The Old Standard: 100-Gallon Commercial 
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Another Old Standard: Copper-Fin Boiler 
with Hot Water Storage Tank

32



60’s to Mid 80’s Era 
Copper-Fin Semi-Instantaneous Boiler
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Keeping Residents Healthy and Safe

34



Keeping Tenants Healthy and Safe

» Keep hot water temperature running at recommended safe settings

» (1) Temperature setting are critical – It’s important to keep safe hot water 
temperatures. (2) Follow manufacturer recommended safety settings. (3) 
Proper commissioning is a best practice.  (4) Lower temperatures also save 
energy and allow longer equipment life! 

35



The Key Items for Improving Energy Efficiency

» Hot Water Equipment 
Efficiency

» Hot Water Piping 
Heat Loss Control

36



5-Key Items for Improving Energy Efficiency

» Water heater and boiler efficiency is still the most important 
component to system efficiency (best to upgrade to higher 
efficiency equipment when you can)

» It’s important to properly size replacement equipment and 
perform regular maintenance, this will help reduce standby and 
short‐cycling energy losses

» Control and monitoring devices are important in reducing and 
maintaining reduction in energy use 

» The key to energy savings is to reduce supply and recirculation 
piping temperatures as much as possible 

» Pipe insulation keeps recirculation loop warm for an extended 
period and reduce energy loss

37



CHOICES TO CONSIDER WHEN 
REPLACING 

» Research & budget for 
replacement (types, prices 
& rebates)

» Have a game plan in place 
with your contractor

» Be proactive and replace 
before the no hot water 
emergency (check age of 
the equipment and 
incentives available)

38



Why Tankless?
Be Part of the Future Now

» Condensing High Efficiency Tankless for Central Hot Water 
Main Advantages
 Better energy efficiency that lowers your energy use up to 40%
 Lower carbon footprint that helps reduce the effects of climate change
 Reduced repair and maintenance costs
 Redundancy because you have more than just one hot water boiler or water 

heater
 Better warranties 
 20-year plus heater life expectancy
 Quality of water can impact durability of equipment
 Water conditioning should be considered
 If just five percent of the gas water heaters sold each year were Premium 

High Efficiency Tankless gas condensing models, the U.S. would avoid 
wasting $25 million — and 17.2 million Therms of energy — each year,

 That's equivalent to taking almost 17,000 cars off the road 

39



Before

» A 26-unit condominium in West Los Angeles with the 
original 31-year old copper-fin semi-instantaneous boiler 
with an average of 4,001 - therm use per year. That 
166.7 average therms per unit or 0.45 therms per day 
(44,989.3 Btus per day)

40



After

» New high efficiency condensing tankless system 
now with an average of 2,391 - therm use per year. 
That's 99.6 average therms per unit or 0.27 therms
per day (26,993 Btus per day)

41



Side by Side

42



QUALITY CONTROL AND ENERGY 
CONTROL CHECKLIST

» Check water temperatures  
» Check for water leaks
» Look at your central hot water equipment
» Listen for unusual sounds and vibrations
» Be aware of odors; gas leaks or combustion exhaust
» Check your utility bills for trends and averages
» Keep flammables away from and out of hot water equipment 

areas
» Keep corrosive material away from and out of hot water 

equipment areas
» Have your hot water equipment on a proper repetitive 

maintenance schedule with a licensed commercial hot water 
equipment specialist

43



Tools for Property Owners and Managers

» Benchmarking Energy Audits
» Easy, Low Cost Energy Efficiency Tips- Lower your 

thermostat and insulate your pipes
» Use the Incentives and Rebates and from Your 

Utility Company
» Use the Special Financing Available from Your Utility 

Company  
» Be the Community Champions of Stewards 

Reducing the Effects of Climate Change
» Don't Miss the Opportunity to be Green and 

Sustainable with your Building 

44



Q&A
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Contacts 

Name Program Phone  

Laura Verduzco Multifamily Energy 
Efficiency Programs 

(562) 803-7326

Paul Kyllo SoCalGas Single Point 
of Contact for Multifamily 
Programs – ICF 
Consultant

(213) 312-1712

Savi Bassa SoCalGas Single Point 
of Contact for Multifamily 
Programs – ICF 
Consultant

(619) 787-0736

Daniel Galvez Whole Building 
Multifamily Program 

(626) 956-5330 
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